This change will impact the analysis of business combinations. The company has adopted this amendment to IFRS
3 from January 1, 2022 and has applied this to acquisitions completed during 2022.

Accounting for configuration and customization costs related to implementing SaaS arrangements

During 2021, the Company revised its accounting policy in relation to configuration and customization costs incurred in
implementing Software-as-a-service (“SaaS”) arrangements in response to the International Financial Reporting Interpretations
Committee (“IFRIC”) agenda decision clarifying its interpretation of how current accounting standards apply to these types of
arrangements. The details of this policy change are more fulled described in the Company’s most recent audited annual consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of income for the period ended March 31, 2021

Below is the effect of transition of the adoption of the IFRIC agenda decision item on our consolidated statements of income for the
period ended March 31, 2021.

(thousands of CAD, unaudited)

 2021

(as reported)
  IFRIC
 Adjustment

  2021
Restated

Revenue   $ 39,148  $ -  $ 39,148
Wages and salaries   14,707   -   14,707
Depreciation and amortization   3,745   (70)   3,675
Professional and consulting services   758   -   758
Total other expense excluding the above   11,814   -   11,814
Total expenses   31,024   (70)   30,954
Net income before items noted below   8,124   70   8,194
Net finance (expense)   (793)   -   (793)
Income before tax   7,331   70   7,401
Income tax expense   (1,834)   (19)   (1,853)
Net income   $ 5,497   $ 51  $ 5,548

3   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Recent accounting pronouncements
The IAS Board and IFRIC issued the following new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations, which become
effective for future periods.

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements | For the three months ended March 31, 2022

Proposed Standard Description Effective Date
Amendments to
IAS 1 –
Classification of
Liabilities as
Current or Noncurrent

The amendments to IAS 1 affect only the presentation of liabilities as current or noncurrent in the